SENATE SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS

SB 192 2024 Regular Session Barrow

KEYWORD AND SUMMARY AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

CHILDREN/FAMILY SERVICES DEPT. Provides relative to the membership of certain boards and commissions. (gov sig)

SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO THE SENATE BILL

- 1. Restores the chair of the House Committee on Health and Welfare, or his designee as a member of the Empowering Families to Live Well Louisiana Council.
- 2. Adds provisions relative to the membership and terms of the Research Park Corporation.
- 3. Makes technical changes.

DIGEST OF THE SENATE BILL AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

DIGEST

SB 192 Reengrossed

2024 Regular Session

Barrow

<u>Present law</u> establishes the Empowering Families to Live Well Louisiana Council within the Department of Children and Family Services.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the membership, duties, and functions of the council.

<u>Proposed law</u> updates the council's membership and changes meeting and reporting requirements.

<u>Present law</u> establishes the Research Park Corporation as a public nonprofit corporation authorized to create, develop, construct, operate, manage, and finance a research and development park in cooperation with the Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, the Board of Supervisors of Southern University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, and the governing authority of the appropriate municipality or parish.

Present law provides for the membership, duties, and functions of the corporation.

Proposed law updates the corporation's membership and terms.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 17:3396.4(A)(intro para) and 3396.4(A)(4)-(6) and (B) and R.S. 51:1057(B)(24) and (30), (D)(4), and (H); adds R.S. 17:3396.4(A)(7) and (8); repeals R.S. 51:1057(B)(13) and (14), (17), (23), (25), and (29))

Amanda Trapp Researcher